AN ACT to appropriate to David Holt the sums therein ramed.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sum of eight hundred and seventy-six dollars and fifty one cents is hereby appropriated to David Holt post master at Madison being in full for his account of postage for the present legislature: Provided that the treasurer shall pay the sum hereby appropriated for postage out of the first money that may come into the state treasury in preference to any other claim demand or appropriation.

SEC. 2. The sum of eleven dollars and ninety-eight cents is hereby appropriated to David Holt being in full for his account of stationary furnished the legislature and state officers.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieutenant Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, August 21, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to incorporate the Madison Medical College.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. George W. Richards, Moses L. Knapp, Chandler B Chapman, John Y. Smith, Richard S. Molony and Nathaniel W. Dean their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body corporate and poli-

tic for the purpose of giving instruction in the sciences of medicine surgery and chemistry and all the various sciences connected with the healing art, to be distinguished and known by the name of the "Madison Medical College," to be located in or near the village of Madison (with power to create a branch of the same) nad by that name the said George W. Richards, Moses L. Knapp, Chandler B. Chapman, John Y. Smith, Richard S. Molony and Nathaniel W. Dean their associates and successors are hereby invested with all the powers of making or altering their own by-laws and regulations: Provided, they do not conflict with the constitution and laws of the Unuited States or of the state of Wisconsin: of taking and holding by gift purchase or demise any real or personal estate and of selling the same; and of appointing and removing instructors, or of suing and being sued, and of doing all the acts that the good of the said corporation may require for the purpose for which the same is created. The said corporation may have a common seal and alter the same at pleasure.

- SEC. 2. A quorum of said corporation to do any business shall consist of two-thirds of the whole number of members of said corporation.
- SEC. 2. The president with the consent of the professors of the said college shall have power to give ande onfer those honors and degrees which are usually given in such institutions to such persons as they may think worthy thereof.
- SEC. 4. The property of said college real and personal shall at no time exceed the hundred thousand dollars.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieutenant Governor and President of the Senate, Approved August 2, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.